
Dulwich Community Council
THEME: Safer Transport

Wednesday 22 June 2016
7.00 pm

Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

Membership

Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Charlie Smith

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: Tuesday 14 June 2016

Order of Business

Item 
No.

Title Time

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 

1.1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

1.2. APOLOGIES 

Open Agenda



Item No. Title Time

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

1.4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of 
urgent business being admitted to the agenda.

1.5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 to be agreed as 
a correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair.

1.6. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

 Traffic calming measures on Melbourne Grove South - Alex 
Kent Jones from Melbourne Grove Traffic Action to address 
the meeting. 

 Police update - PS Iain Bartley 

2. THEME - SAFER TRANSPORT 7.20pm

Ian Wingfield, Cabinet Member for Environment and Public Realm and 
Matt Hill, Head of Highways, to introduce this item.

2.1. DISCUSSION AND OPPORTUNITY FOR DETAILED 
QUESTIONS TO COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS ON THE 
THEME 

2.2. TRANSPORT PRESENTATIONS 

Speakers to be confirmed at the meeting.  

2.3. ELEPHANT & CASTLE TO CRYSTAL PALACE QUIETWAY 
(QW7) REPORT ON CONSULTATION - CALTON AVENUE, 
DULWICH VILLAGE JUNCTION, TURNEY ROAD, DULWICH 
WOOD AVENUE & FARQUHAR ROAD (Pages 11 - 194)

Members are invited to support the proposed recommendations to 
the cabinet member for environment and the public realm to 
implement proposals for the Elephant & Castle to Crystal Palace 
Quietway.

BREAK - An opportunity for residents to talk to councillors and officers.



Item No. Title Time

3. OFFICIAL COUNCIL BUSINESS 8.20pm

3.1. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 195 - 
246)

Note: This is an executive function for decision.

Members to consider the recommendations in the report.

3.2. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2016/17: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (Pages 247 - 254)

Note: This is an executive function for decision.

Members to consider the recommendations in the report.

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ITEMS 8.30pm

4.1. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the
chair.

Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on 
any matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting.

4.2. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received.

4.3. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

Each community council may submit one question to a council 
assembly meeting that has previously been considered and noted 
by the community council.



Item No. Title Time

Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community 
council meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly 
noted in the community council’s minutes and  thereafter the 
agreed question can be referred to the constitutional team.

The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a 
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly on 13 July 
2016.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
bu
[...]
one 020 7525 7420. 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


1

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2016

Dulwich Community Council
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Tuesday 15 March 2016 at 
7.00 pm at Kingswood House, Kingswood Estate, Seeley Drive, London SE21 8QR 

PRESENT: Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice Chair)
Councillor Helen Hayes
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Julian Allen, Youth Worker 
Matthew Hill, Head of Highways
Frankie Canby, Apprentice, Southwark
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair introduced himself, and welcomed councillors, members of the public and 
officers to the meeting.

The chair also thanked Kingswood House for hosting the community council meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Councillor James Barber submitted his apologies for absence and Councillor Helen Hayes 
submitted her apologies for lateness. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members each declared an interest in the agenda items listed below:

Councillor Andy Simmons, non-pecuniary, in relation to item 17 - local traffic and parking 
amendments - concerning a road in College ward.

1
Agenda Item 1.5



2

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2016

Councillor Charlie Smith, non-pecuniary, in relation item 14 - neighbourhood fund projects 
– as he is the chair of the trustees board for the Southwark Pensioners’ Centre and also 
he knew one of the representatives from the Silverdance project.

Councillor Jane Lyons, non-pecuniary, in relation to item 6 - deputation on Quietway 7 
consultation as she knew the representatives.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair agreed to accept as urgent business supplemental agenda no.1 containing a 
deputation report which was a request from local resident associations concerning the 
Quietway 7 consultation around the junction in Dulwich Village.

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 be agreed as an 
accurate record, and signed by the chair, subject to the following corrections:

The following decisions should have been included in the minutes:

1. Item 12: Cleaner greener safer funding in Village ward - to award funding to 
Half Moon Lane and Burbage for the amount of £40,000.  

2. Item 15: Local traffic and parking amendments - to approve the proposal for 
double yellow lines at Woodwarde Road/Eynella  Road. 

6. DEPUTATIONS /PETITIONS 

The community council received a deputation request from local residents from:

 Turney Road and Burbage Road residents association
 Woodward Road residents association, 
 Calton Avenue residents association
 Court Lane and Court Lane Gardens residents association.   

Ian Rankine, the spokesperson explained the reasons for presenting the deputation which 
was in relation to the council’s proposal on the Quietway 7 consultation about the junction 
in Dulwich Village.

The main points that were addressed at the meeting concerned the following:

 The council’s timeframe for comments on the Quietway proposals had been extended 
until 21 March 2016.  Residents said they wanted the matter put on hold until the 
period of purdah for the by-e
[...]
ers were consulted on the scheme and the associated 
design, during meetings that were held between 11 and 12 January 2016.

The meeting noted the number of people who attended the events:

 23 February 2016 at Dulwich Library – 71 attendees. 
 27 February 2016 at the Kingsdale Foundation School - 15 attendees.
 5 March 2016 at Nelly’s Nursery Dulwich Community Sports Trust – 89 attendees.  

This event was held jointly with Lambeth council, who exhibited proposals along 
sections of Quietway 7 within Lambeth.

Further analysis of the consultation feedback was due to be carried out and the final 
outcome of the consultation would be reported to the community council meeting in June 
2016.  A formal decision would be made by the cabinet member shortly after that date.

Following Matt’s presentation, the community council heard the deputation.

10. SECURE CYCLE PARKING (BIKE HANGAR) 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations that are due to be made to the cabinet member for 
environment and the public realm on the following be agreed:

1. The community council supports the introduction of cycle hangars on the 
following roads, subject to the necessary statutory procedures:

 Croxted Road 
 Landells Road and 
 Lordship Lane.

2. That the community council does not support the introduction of the cycle 

5



6

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2016

hangars on the following roads:

 Bowen Drive and 
 Seeley Drive.

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

At the community council meeting in January 2016, the members of the community council 
submitted a question relating to the theme of the meeting which was on crime and 
community safety.

Question:

The community council would like to ask how the council were working with the police and 
other statutory/community agencies to address crime and community safety issues in the 
Dulwich area.

Response

The Crime and Disorder Ac
[...]
programme for Dulwich Community Council.

17. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following local traffic and parking amendment be approved for 
implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and 
procedures:

 Dulwich Village – install double yellow lines at the junction with Aysgarth Road 
and single yellow lines outside Nos. 96 to 94. 

2. That the local traffic and parking amendments for: East Dulwich ward, Village ward 
and College ward be deferred to the following meeting:

 To install new double yellow  lines on unrestricted junctions and upgrade 
junctions with existing single yellow lines to double yellow lines to improve 
inter-visibility and road safety for all road users.

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

10



Item No. 
2.3

Classification:
Open

Date:
14 June 2016

Meeting Name:
Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Elephant & Castle to Crystal Palace Quietway (QW7) 
Report on Consultation - Calton Avenue, Dulwich 
Village junction, Turney Road, Dulwich Wood 
Avenue & Farquhar Road

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Village and College wards 

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the community council supports the proposed recommendations to the 
cabinet member for environment and the public realm to implement proposals   
as detailed in paragraph 37, subject to statutory procedures.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. In accordance to Part 3H, paragraph 20 of the Southwark constitution, 
community councils are to be consulted on traffic management decisions of a 
strategic nature. In practice this is carried out following public consultation. 

3. Quietways are a network of improved streets across London designed to make it 
easier for less confident people to cycle by calming traffic and ensuring streets 
are safer and improved for all road users. The measures include safer junctions, 
improved crossings
[...]
arch 2016 – Public Consultation and drop-in sessions
15th March 2016 – interim consultation outcome reported to Dulwich Community Council
June 2016 – full results reported to Dulwich Community Council

193



Quietway Route 7
Frequently Asked Questions

August 2016 - decision on the scheme
Completion – Summer 2017

How do I show my support/opposition/comment and how will I be consulted?
Please contact us by completing the questionnaire online. Full results of the public
consultation will be reported to Dulwich Community Council in June 2016. The outcome of
this consultation will also be communicated to residents in due course. Your local ward
Councillors can also be contacted with your views.

194



Item No. 
3.1

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 June 2016

Meeting Name:
Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Local traffic and parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

East Dulwich, College and Village

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the 
appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures:

1.1 Blackwater Street – install a single yellow line to provide a loading facility 
adjacent to the junction with Lordship Lane.

1.2 All Dulwich community council wards – install new double yellow lines on 
unrestricted junctions and upgrade junctions with existing single yellow 
lines to double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility and road safety for all 
road users

1.3 Landcroft Road/Whateley Road – Introduce raised table on Whateley Road 
as part of pedestrian crossing facility and Introduce ‘School Keep Clear’ at 
the new pedestrian entrance to Harris Primary Academy

2. That the objections received against a non-strategic traffic management matter 
are considered and determined as follows:

1.4 Village Way – amendments to the existing single yellow line parking 
restrictions located under the railway bridge in Village Way – uphold 
objections and do not proceed with proposal

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Paragraph 15 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 
community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters:

 the introduction of single traffic signs
 the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions
 the introduction of road markings
 the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic 

schemes
 the introduction of destination disabled parking bays
 statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays
 determination of objections to traffic management orders that do 

not relate to strategic or borough-wide issues

195
Agenda Item 3.1



4. This report gives recommendations for local traffic and parking amendments and 
the determination of objections to a proposed traffic management order. 

5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 
issues section of this report. 

 details of the background to the submission of the report
 any previous decisions taken in relation to the subject matter.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. A local parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking 
restriction or to introduce a new one.

7. These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at 
dangerous or obstructive parking and where small lengths of restrictions could 
provide a solution.

8. Local parking amendments are batched together and carried through a quarterly 
programme. During the first quarter of 2016/17, the council is proposing LPA’s 
as summarised in figure 1.

9. The rationale for each proposal is discussed in the associated appendix. A 
detailed design of the proposal is included.

Location Proposal Appendix
Blackwater Street Install a single yellow line to provide a 

loading facility adjacent to the junction 
with Lordship Lane

1

All Dulwich community council 
wards

To install new double yellow lines on 
unrestricted junctions and upgrade 
junctions with existing single yellow lines 
to double yellow lines to improve inter-
visibility and road safety for all road 
users

2

Landcroft Road/Whateley 
Road

Introduce raised table on Whateley Road 
as part of pedestrian crossing facility and 
Introduce ‘School Keep Clear’ at the new 
pedestrian entrance to Harris Primary 
Academy 

3

Figure 1

10. Statutory consultation has recently been carried out on an item reflecting a 
recommendation made by Dulwich community council on 9 September 2015. 
During the statutory consultation a number of objections to the proposals were 
received.

11. The detail of the objections is summarised in figure 2. The associated appendix 
contains detail on the objections and recommendations.

196



Location Proposal Appendix
Village Way Amendments to the existing single 

yellow line parking restrictions located 
under the railway bridge in Village Way

4

Figure 2
Policy implications

12. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the polices of 
the Transport Plan 2011,

 Policy 1.1 – pursue overall traffic reduction
 Policy 4.2 – create places that people can enjoy.
 Policy 8.1 – seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on 

our streets

Community impact statement

13. The policies within the transport plan are upheld within this report have been 
subject to an equality impact assessment.

14. The recommendations are area based and therefore will have greatest affect 
upon those people living working or traveling in the vicinity of the areas where 
the proposals are made.

15. The introduction of yellow lines at junctions gives benefit to all road users 
through the improvement of inter-visibility and therefore road safety – particularly 
more vulnerable groups of pedestrians such as the disabled, the elderly and 
children.

16. There is a risk that new restrictions may cause parking to be displaced and, 
indire
[...]
                                       

213

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/download/8387/ds_114_highway_visibility
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/download/8730/ds_002_yellow_line_and_blip_road_markings
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/download/8730/ds_002_yellow_line_and_blip_road_markings
https://www.gov.uk/waiting-and-parking/parking-239-to-247
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/manual-for-streets
http://www.london-fire.gov.uk/Documents/FOIA629.1.pdf
http://www.rospa.com/rospaweb/docs/advice-services/road-safety/cyclists/cycling-accidents-factsheet.pdf


 

11 

 
Please note that there may be some circumstances where other proposals come forward for junctions 
within the study area.  In any such situation the proposals here will be superseded if other proposals are 
implemented. 
 
What happens next? 
 
The process and the expected delivery dates to implement double yellow lines on all junctions within the 
ward are detailed below.  The below timetable will be lengthened/amended should objections to the 
statutory consultation process be received, since such objections will need to be determined by the 
Community Council at a future meeting. 
 
Process and expected delivery dates 

 
 Expected delivery dates 
Ward Junction 

assessments 
Community 
council 

Statutory 
consultation 

Implementation 

All wards January 2016 June 2016 Summer 16 Autumn 2016 
 
 

Junction assessment 

•Junction 
assessments and 
categorisation 
 

Community council 

•Ward drawing to 
Community Council 
for consideration 
 

Statutory consultation 

•Preparation of 
technical drawing 
 

Implementation 

•Installation of road 
markings 
 

 
 

214



Local parking amendment

APPENDIX 3

Reference  Development control  Location overview 

Location  Landcroft Road and Whateley Road 

Proposal  Introduce  a  raised  table  on  Whateley 
Road as part of new pedestrian crossing 
facility 

Introduce  ‘School  Keep  Clear’  road 
markings at the new pedestrian entrance 
to Harris Primary 
[...]
ase.  

The excellent classes and social dances on offer at the studio attract students from a wide area with most, myself 
included, travelling by car. I fear that without adequate parking provision l may no longer be able to attend. 

I can not see how the proposed changes will improve the situation so urge you to reconsider and find a solution to 
allow my continued patronage of the Centre. 

243



Objection 22 
 
 

244



Objection 23 
 
 

245



Objection 24 
 
 

 

 

246



 

Item No. 
3.2

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 June 2016

Meeting Name:
Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer 2016/17: Capital Funding 
Allocation

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

College, East Dulwich, Village

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATION

1. To allocate funding for the 2016-17 Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme 
in the Dulwich Community Council area from the list of applications set out in 
Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The council’s Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) capital programme has been 
running since 2003.

  
3. In the first 13 years of the CGS programme, £32,273,000 has been allocated 

to community councils leading to 2,240 projects being approved. 

4. In the Dulwich Community Council area, £3,685,902 has been allocated to 444 
projects, 410 of which have been completed to date.

5. Examples of the types of projects that have been funded include:
 Parks, community gardens, landscaping, tree planting and wildlife areas
 Children’s playgrounds, youth facilities, ball courts and cycle tracks
 Lighting, security measures, pavements, streets, and tackling ‘grot spots’
 Grants to local groups to self-deliver projects.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. There is £268,571 for the 2016/17 CGS capital programme for new projects in 
the Dulwich Community Council area.   

7. Eligible proposals must bring about a permanent improvement and make an 
area cleaner, greener or safer. 

8. Proposals with revenue costs, including salaries or com
[...]
 No of 
copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber                                      
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell                                            
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons                                         
Councillor Charlie Smith

Officers

Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 2, 2nd Floor, 160 Tooley 
Street

Fitzroy Lewis, Community Council 
Development Officer (Community 
Engagement) Hub 3, 5th Floor 160 
Tooley Street  

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

5

1

Others
Audit Commission
160 Tooley St.

Total:                                                 

Dated: 10 June 2016

1

16


	Agenda
	 
	1.5 Minutes
	2.3 Elephant & Castle to Crystal Palace Quietway (QW7) Report on Consultation - Calton Avenue, Dulwich Village junction, Turney Road, Dulwich Wood Avenue & Farquhar Road
	Appendix A: Calton Avenue - responses to consultation questions
	Appendix B: Dulwich Village junction – responses to consultation questions
	Appendix C: Turney Road - responses to consultation questions
	Appendix D: Dulwich Wood Avenue & Farquhar Road - responses to consultation questions
	Appendix E: Community Engagement activities
	Appendix F: Changes now proposed detailed
	Appendix G: Southwark council‘s policies
	Appendix H: Dulwich village junction review
	Appendix I: Supplementary  information
	Appendix I Dulwich Quietway Community Engagement Report
	Appendix I QW7 FAQs


	3.1 Local traffic and parking amendments
	Appendix 1: Blackwater Street– install single yellow line
	Appendix a
	1617Q1008_Blackwater Street_1.0

	Appendix 2: All Dulwich community council wards - To install new double yellow lines on unrestricted junctions
	Where are double yellow lines proposed?
	Double yellow lines are being proposed at all road junctions in the Dulwich community council area as detailed in the following tables
[...]

	From: Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 2:31 PM To: traffic orders Subject: London Borough of Southwark (2).docx
	From: Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 1:14 PM To: traffic orders Cc: Subject: H/ND/TMO1617-009 Village Way - Changes to Waiting Restrictions
	From: Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 12:46 AM To: traffic orders Subject: Parking in Village Way reference: H/ND/TMO1617-009
	From:  Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 3:53 PM To: traffic orders Subject: H/ND/TM01617-009
	From: Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 9:23 PM To: traffic orders Cc:  Subject: H/ND/TMO1617-009
	From: Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2016 3:36 PM To: traffic orders Subject: Ref: H/ND/TMO1617-009


	3.2 Cleaner Greener Safer 2016/17: Capital Funding Allocation
	Appendix 1: proposals list 2016-17

	 
	Distribution sheet






Minutes of the meeting


1

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

Dulwich Community Council
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

PRESENT: Councillor Jon Hartley (Chair)
Councillor Anne Kirby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Matt Hill (Head of Highways) 
Fitzroy Lewis (Community Council Development Officer)
Virginia Wynn-Jones (Constitutional Officer)

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 

1.1    INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair introduced himself, and welcomed councillors, members of the public and 
officers to the meeting.

The chair also thanked Christ Church for hosting the community council meeting.

1.2    APOLOGIES 

There were apologies from Councillors Andy Simmons and Rosie Shimell for lateness. 



2

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

1.3    DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Jane Lyons, non-pecuniary, in relation to item 4 - Elephant & Castle to Crystal 
Palace Quietway (QW7) - Calton Avenue, Dulwich Village Junction, Turney Road, Dulwich 
Wood Avenue and Farquhar Road, as she is personally affected by the proposal due to 
the proximity of her residence.

1.4    ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair agreed to accept as urgent business supplemental agenda no. 2 containing 
Appendix J of item 4.  The chair noted that the deputation requests listed in supplemental 
agenda no. 1 had been withdrawn. 

1.5    MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be agreed as an accurate record, 
and signed by the chair, subject to the following corrections:

A disclosure of interests should read as follows: 

"Councillor Jane Lyons, non-pecuniary, in relation to item 6 - deputation on Quietway 7 
consultation as she is personally affected by proximity."

A correction to be made to the minutes of the meeting of 27 January 2016 should read as 
follows:

"1.  Item 12: Cleaner greener safer funding in Village ward - to award funding for a 
crossing at the junction of Half Moon Lane and Burbage Road for the amount of 
£40,000."

1.6    COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

Melbourne Grove Traffic Action - Alex Kent Jones

Ms Kent Jones spoke about traffic calming measures on Melbourne Grove South and 
emphasised local residents' desire for sinusoidal speed humps to help calm traffic.

Parents of Judith Kerr Primary School - Emma Huntley

Ms Huntley spoke about parents' concerns over Dulwich Almshouse Charity's planning 
application on open space currently used as the playground of Judith Kerr Primary School.  
She requested that local councillors write to interested parties to object. Further 
information can be found at http://www.saveourgreenspaces.com. 



3

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

Police updates

Police Sergeant Thomas Vie gave an update on policing matters in the area.  

He emphasised that local residents should keep their doors and windows closed to help 
prevent opportunistic burglary. He also asked for any reports of abandoned or burnt 
mopeds to be reported to the police by telephoning 101, as they were potentially being 
used by thieves to help snatch valuables in the north of the borough, especially around 
Tube stations. He warned residents to avoid checking mobile phones for a short time after 
leaving Tube stations, as they were being targeted. 

Wheels for Wellbeing - Valerie Oldfield

Ms Oldfield spoke about opportunities to learn to bicycle or to improve; free cycling 
lessons, including bicycle loan, are available at Herne Hill Velodrome from 11.30am till 
1.00pm on Mondays.  

2. THEME - SAFER TRANSPORT 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, cabinet member for environment and the public realm, introduced 
the theme, with Matt Hill, head of highways.  

2.1    DISCUSSION AND OPPORTUNITY FOR DETAILED QUESTIONS TO COUNCILLORS 
        AND OFFICERS ON THE THEME 

The meeting broke out into discussion groups at 7.55pm and reconvened at 8.20pm.

2.2    TRANSPORT PRESENTATIONS 

There were presentations by:

1.  Local residents' associations - Crispin Southgate.
Mr Southgate requested a pause in decision-making for Quietway 7 to allow for a further 
investigation into the impact on road users.  He emphasised that local residents do not feel 
that this Quietway will lead to increased road safety. 

2.  Southwark Cyclists
The representative from Southwark Cyclists stated that cyclists had concerns about the 
high volume of traffic in the area, and were very keen to see that some progress is made.  
They were concerned that a pause on decision-making may lead to delays in dealing with 
the issues on the junction.

3.  Helen Hayes MP
Ms Hayes MP noted that she has received a lot of correspondence from local residents on 
this matter, and that the majority agreed that something needed to be done to make the 
roads safer for cyclists. She emphasised three areas in which the scheme should be 
changed:

- Do not remove the railings outside Dulwich Hamlet School
- Ensure that any changes to lights at the junctions mean cyclists crossing will not 



4

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

conflict with pedestrians crossing
- Find out the results of the study into what the impact of coaches on Calton Avenue 

would be before taking this decision.

2.3     ELEPHANT & CASTLE TO CRYSTAL PALACE QUIETWAY (QW7) REPORT ON   
          CONSULTATION - CALTON AVENUE, DULWICH VILLAGE JUNCTION, TURNEY 
          ROAD, DULWICH WOOD AVENUE & FARQUHAR ROAD 

Councillors discussed the information set out in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the community council offers the following official feedback to the cabinet member for 
environment and the public realm:

(1) That the cabinet member and officers are requested to take forward a second bid to 
TfL for a holistic approach to improving road safety and safe cycling in the Dulwich 
area, with a particular focus on safer routes to schools, including the possibility of a 
safer routes to school zone.

(2) That the cabinet member and officers be asked to trial key elements of the proposal 
where possible, for example the proposal to narrow the Dulwich Village junction from 3 
to 2 lanes, while also ensuring that the trialling should not significantly impact on the 
budget for the completed works.

(3) That the cabinet member be requested to pause making a decision on the Quietway 
until the completion of the Foundation Schools coach service reviews.

(4) That Dulwich Community Council supports the revised commitment to retain the 
pedestrian guardrails outside Dulwich Hamlet and Dulwich Village Infants School at 
the Dulwich Village junction with Carlton Avenue and Turney Road.

(5) That Dulwich Community Council requests that the cabinet member and officers 
carefully consider the impact of the introduction of the neighbouring North Dulwich 
CPZ on these proposals.

(6) That Dulwich Community Council requests that the cabinet member and officers, with 
Lambeth colleagues, look closely at the possibility of the Quietway avoiding Gipsy Hill 
by pursuing a route all the way down Dulwich Wood Avenue.

(7) That the cabinet member and officers ensure that Lambeth Council's decision-making 
will not adversely affect these proposals and that Lambeth and Southwark co-ordinate 
the implementation of the route.

3. OFFICIAL COUNCIL BUSINESS 

3.1     LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.



5

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

Councillors discussed the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices of 
the report, are approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory consultation and procedures:

1.3  Landcroft Road/Whateley Road - introduced raised table on Whateley Road as 
part of the pedestrian crossing facility and introduce 'School Keep Clear' at the new 
pedestrian entrance to Harris Primary Academy.  

2.  That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices of 
the report, are to return to Dulwich community council with further 
information/amendments as listed: 

1.1 Blackwater Street - install a single yellow line to provide a loading facility 
adjacent to the junction with Lordship Lane:  Officers should consider the impact of 
removing the "No Loading 7am-10am" condition and return with an update.

1.2  All Dulwich community council wards - install new double yellow lines on 
unrestricted junctions and upgrade junctions with existing single yellow lines to 
double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility and road safety for all road users: A 
specific list of junctions will be provided by each set of ward councillors to officers 
to agree those.

3.  That the objections received against a non-strategic traffic management matter are 
considered and determined as follows:

1.4  Village Way - amendments to the existing single yellow line parking restrictions 
located under the railway bridge in Village Way - uphold objections and do not 
proceed with this proposal. 

3.2    CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2016/17: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Councillors discussed the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED:

To allocate funding for the 2016-17 Cleaner Greener Safer capital programme in the 
Dulwich Community Council area to the following project: 507256 - Melbourne Grove and 
area traffic calming measures, £32,000.  

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ITEMS 

4.1    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were none. 



6

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

4.2     DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

The deputation request from local residents' associations was withdrawn. 

4.3    COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

RESOLVED:

Members of the Dulwich community council agreed to submit the following question 
related to the theme of the meeting:

"Will the cabinet member for environment and the public realm provide an update on the 
Dulwich Quietway 7 proposals?" 

Meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

 


